PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Michael Geoghegan				06/08/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	The Geoghegan Company				
Street Address:	396 Howes Road				
City:	Moretown				
State/Country:	VERMONT				
Postal Code:	05660				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1315		13155	5524		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (404)541-4748					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 4048156500					\$40.00
Email: mwilson@kilpatricktownsend.com Correspondent Name: JOHN S. PRATT, ESQ KILPATRICK TOWNSEND &					
Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET					
Address Line 2: SUITE 2800					
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			62240/807666		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Melody T. Wilson		
Total Attachments: 2 source=06_08_Assignment_807666#page1.tif source=06_08_Assignment_807666#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS I, Michael Geoghegan (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in:

- Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. <u>13/155,524</u>, entitled "FLUTE HEADJOINT" filed <u>June 8, 2011</u>; and
- Provisional Application Serial No. 61/352,689, entitled "IMPROVED FLUTE HEADJOINT" filed June 8, 2010.

WHEREAS, The Geoghegan Company, a corporation of the State of Vermont, having a place of business at 396 Howes Road, Moretown, VT 05660 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby:

(1) Sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to: said applications; any applications claiming priority to said application, including without limitation any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and/or reissues thereof, based in whole or in part on said application; and all inventions and improvements disclosed or described in said application;

(2) Requests and authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said inventions, applications, or any division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives;

(3) Sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to: any foreign application(s) corresponding to said applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States; any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign application(s); and the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign application(s) under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

USADMIN 9455419.1

Assignment of Patent Application and Inventions U.S. Patent App. No. <u>13/155,524</u> Page 2 of 2

(4) Agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments, petitions, and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world;

(5) Agrees that any and all of such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent granted thereon are to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its heirs, successors, and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made;

(6) Agrees that the terms of this Assignment are benefitting the ASSIGNEE and its heirs, successors, and assigns, and is binding upon ASSIGNOR and its heirs, successors, and assigns;

(7) Agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned applications or Letters Patent; and

(8) Warrants and represents that it has not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

(9) I, the undersigned inventor, also authorize counsel for The Geoghegan Company to enter above the filing date and application number of the Non-Provisional application when they become available.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be executed this \underline{gH}_{day} of \underline{June}_{day} , 20 // .

By: Mula Sergheyer

Michael Geoghegán